

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., D/B/A ARLENE'S FLOWERS
AND GIFTS, AND BARRONELLE STUTZMAN,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent.

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., D/B/A ARLENE'S FLOWERS
AND GIFTS, AND BARRONELLE STUTZMAN,
Petitioners,

v.

ROBERT INGERSOLL AND CURT FREED,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Washington*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID A. CORTMAN
RORY T. GRAY
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Road NE,
Suite D-1100
Lawrenceville, GA 30043
(770) 339-0774

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER
Counsel of Record
JEREMY D. TEDESCO
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
kwaggoner@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners

GEORGE AHREND
AHREND LAW FIRM PLLC
16 Basin Street S.W.
Ephrata, WA 98823

(509) 764-9000

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES viii

INTRODUCTION 1

DECISIONS BELOW 5

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 5

PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND
STATUTORY PROVISIONS 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 6

 I. Factual Background 6

 II. Procedural Background 11

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 15

 I. The Washington Supreme Court’s Ruling
 that Barronelle’s Artistic Expression is Not
 Protected as Pure Speech Conflicts with
 the Rulings of this Court and that of the
 Second, Sixth, Ninth, Tenth, and Eleventh
 Circuits. 17

 A. Pure Speech Analysis Differs From,
 and Precedes, the Expressive Conduct
 Test 18

B. Barronelle’s Artistic Expression is Constitutionally Protected as Pure Speech.	21
C. The <i>Spence</i> Test Does Not Apply to Barronelle’s Design of Custom Floral Arrangements.	24
D. That Barronelle’s Visual Art is Sold for Profit Does Not Change the Free Speech Analysis.	28
II. The Washington Supreme Court’s Ruling Distorts and Misapplies this Court’s Free Speech Rulings in <i>Hurley</i> and <i>FAIR</i>	30
III. The Washington Supreme Court’s Ruling Expands a Circuit Conflict Regarding the Scope of the Free Exercise Clause.	32
IV. Combining this Case with <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop</i> Would Aid the Court in Deciding the First Amendment Questions Presented.	37
CONCLUSION.....	38
APPENDIX	
Washington Supreme Court Opinion (February 16, 2017, including February 21, 2017 court-ordered amendments).....	1a
Trial Court Judgment (March 27, 2015).....	58a

Trial Court Judgment and Order of Permanent Injunction (March 27, 2015).....	64a
Trial Court Memorandum Decision and Order (February 18, 2015).....	69a
Trial Court Memorandum Decision and Order (January 7, 2015)	154a
U.S. Const. amend. I	204a
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	204a
Excerpts from RCW 49.60.030 - Freedom from discrimination—Declaration of civil rights.....	205a
Excerpts from RCW 49.60.040 - Definitions	206a
Excerpts from RCW 49.60.215 - Unfair practices of places of public resort, accommodation, assemblage, amusement— Trained dog guides and service animals	208a
Statement of Grounds for Direct Review, filed June 1, 2015 (No. 91615-2)	210a
Answer, Affirmative Defenses, and Third- Party Complaint, filed May 16, 2013 (CP 6- 24 ¹).....	228a
Answer and Affirmative Defenses, filed May 20, 2013 (CP 2533-2539)	249a

¹ CP stands for the Clerk’s Papers transmitted by the trial court as the record on appeal to the Washington Supreme Court.

Complaint for Injunctive and Other Relief under the Consumer Protection Act by State of Washington, filed April 9, 2013 (CP 1-5)	258a
Complaint by Robert Ingersoll and Curt Freed, filed April 18, 2013 (CP 2526-2532).....	265a
Letter from the Office of the Attorney General of Washington to Barronelle Stutzman, dated March 28, 2013 (CP 1325-1329)	273a
Excerpts from Transcript of Oral Arguments before the Supreme Court of the State of Washington (November 15, 2016)	279a
Declaration of Barronelle Stutzman, filed October 25, 2013 (CP 45-47)	304a
Declaration of Barronelle Stutzman, filed December 8, 2014 (CP 534-549).....	308a
Expert Declaration of Jennifer Robbins, filed December 8, 2014 (CP 668-676).....	326a
Expert Declaration of Professor Dennis Burk, filed December 8, 2014 (CP603-612)	336a
Declaration of David Mulkey, filed December 8, 2014 (CP 662-665)	347a
Declaration of Nickole Perry, filed December 8, 2014 (CP 653-659)	351a

Exhibit Excerpts from Declaration of Kristen K. Waggoner, filed December 8, 2014	357a
Excerpt from Curt Freed’s email dated March 9, 2013, Exhibit 4 (CP 1271).....	357a
Excerpts from selected communications produced by Arlene’s Flowers, Exhibit 10 (CP 1310-16, 1319).....	359a
Excerpts from the Deposition of Barronelle Stutzman, Exhibit 24 (CP 1542-52, 1575- 79, 1589-90, 1605-20, 1632-34, 1639-42)	365a
Excerpts from the Deposition of Robert Ingersoll, Exhibit 26 (CP 1734-42, 1745- 51, 1757-59, 1763-65, 1797-1804).....	404a
Excerpts from the Deposition of Curt Freed, Exhibit 27 (CP 1850-52, 1857-58).....	428a
Excerpts from the Deposition of Jennifer K. Robbins, Exhibit 28 (CP 1965-73, 1984-88, 1991-92, 2006-07, 2044-46)	433a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	8
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996)	18, 20, 22, 24, 29
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	26-28
<i>Brush & Nib Studio v. City of Phoenix</i> , 2016-cv-052251 (Super. Ct. Maricopa Cty. Sept. 16, 2016)	31-32
<i>Buehrle v. City of Key West</i> , 813 F.3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	36
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	35
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	35

<i>Combs v. Homer-Center School District</i> , 540 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2008)	33
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 370 P.3d 272 (Colo. Ct. App. 2015)	28-29, 31
<i>Cornerstone School v. University Interscholastic League</i> , 563 F.3d 127 (5th Cir. 2009)	34
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015).....	20-21, 22, 24
<i>EEOC v. Catholic University of America</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	33
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013)	2, 28
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	32-34
<i>ETW Corp. v. Jireh Publishing, Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 915 (6th Cir. 2003)	18, 22, 29
<i>Everson v. Board of Education of Ewing Township</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	36
<i>Gary S. v. Manchester School District</i> , 374 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2004)	33-34
<i>Gary S. v. Manchester School District</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 111 (D.N.H. 2003)	34

<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115 (1973).....	18, 22
<i>Kaahumanu v. Hawaii</i> , 682 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Kissinger v. Board of Trustees of Ohio State University, College of Veterinary Medicine</i> , 5 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 1993)	33
<i>Knight v. Connecticut Department of Public Health</i> , 275 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001)	33
<i>Littlefield v. Forney Independent School District</i> , 268 F.3d 275 (5th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York</i> , 435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006)	18, 25
<i>Miller v. Civil City of South Bend</i> , 904 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1990).....	8, 22, 26
<i>Miller v. Reed</i> , 176 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1999).....	34
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	29
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct 2584 (2015).....	14, 36

<i>Piarowski v. Illinois Community College District 515, 759 F.2d 625 (7th Cir. 1985)</i>	18
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, 487 U.S. 781 (1988)</i>	29
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc., 547 U.S. 47 (2006)</i>	14, 19-20, 31-32
<i>Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963)</i>	36-37
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the New York State Crime Victims Board, 502 U.S. 105 (1991)</i>	27
<i>Spence v. Washington, 418 U.S. 405 (1974)</i>	14, 21, 25
<i>Times, Inc. v. Hill, 385 U.S. 374 (1967)</i>	29
<i>United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (2010)</i>	27
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc., 425 U.S. 748 (1976)</i>	29
<i>Ward v. Polite, 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)</i>	36

<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	15-16
<i>White v. City of Sparks</i> , 500 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2007)	18, 22, 29-30
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	34-35
<u>Statutes:</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	5
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
American Institute of Floral Designers, “About Us”, http://aifd.org/about-us/	6-7
Cuyamaca College, “Ornamental Horticulture,” https://www.cuyamaca.edu/academics/catalog/degrees/oh-degrees.pdf	7
Ikebana International, <i>What is Ikebanana?</i> , http://www.ikebanahq.org/whatis.php	3
Lindsey Taylor, <i>The Wall Street Journal</i> , “Flower School,” https://www.wsj.com/news/types/flower-school	3
Norah Hunter, <i>The Art of Floral Design</i> (2d. ed. 2000).....	7

Romie Stott, "How Flower-Obsessed Victorians
Encoded Messages in Bouquets," *Atlas
Obscura*, [http://www.atlasobscura.com/
articles/how-flowerobsessed-victorians-
encoded-messages-in-bouquets](http://www.atlasobscura.com/articles/how-flowerobsessed-victorians-encoded-messages-in-bouquets) 19

Utah State University, "Ornamental
Horticulture," [https://www.usu.edu/degrees/
index.cfm?id=135](https://www.usu.edu/degrees/index.cfm?id=135) 7
